
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD 

To be held at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Tuesday, 10th June, 2025 at 7.00 pm 

 

 
 
To: 
 

Cllr Abe Allen (Chairman) 
 

Cllr A. Adeola 
Cllr Lisa Greenway 

Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 
Cllr Rhian Jones 

Cllr Halleh Koohestani 
Cllr Mara Makunura 

Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 
Cllr M.D. Smith 

Cllr Ivan Whitmee 
 

Standing Deputies: 
Cllr C.W. Card 
Cllr Leola Card 
Cllr Steve Harden 
Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr Dhan Sarki 
Cllr Becky Williams 

 

 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Administrator, Chris Todd, 
Democracy Team, Tel. (01252) 398825, Email. chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk. 

 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN –  
 
To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Board for the 2025/26 Municipal Year. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 25th March, 2025 (copy attached). 
 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION - APPROACH TO PUBLIC 
ENGAGEMENT AND INVOLVEMENT –  
 
To consider the Council’s approach to public engagement and involvement in 
relation to the next stages of the Local Government Reorganisation process (papers 
to follow). 
 
Karen Edwards, Executive Director and Alex Shiell, Service Manager – Policy, 
Strategy and Transformation will be in attendance at the meeting to guide the 
discussion. 
 

4. POTENTIAL FUTURE CHANGES TO INTEGRATED CARE BOARDS –  
 
To receive an update from Karen Edwards, Executive Director, on potential future 
changes to Integrated Care Boards. 
 

5. PATHWAYS TO WORK CONSULTATION – (Pages 5 - 88) 
 
To consider the Council’s response to the Government’s consultation on ‘Pathways 
to Work’ (Green Paper attached). 
 
Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Performance & Sustainability Portfolio Holder and Alex 
Shiell, Service Manager – Policy, Strategy and Transformation will be in attendance 
at the meeting to guide the discussion. 
 

6. APPOINTMENTS 2025/26 –  
 
(1) Progress Group  

 
To appoint the Membership of the Progress Group. The appointments are to be 
made on the basis of five cross party Members including the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman of the Policy and Project Advisory Board, one further Labour 
Group Member and two representatives of other Groups. 

    
(2) Elections Group 

 
To appoint the Membership of the Elections Group for 2025/26. The 
appointments are to be made on the basis of seven cross party Members 
including the Cabinet Member with responsibility for electoral issues, the 
Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee, the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Policy and Project Advisory 



Board, one further Labour Group Member and three representatives of other 
Groups (2 Conservative, 1 Liberal Democrat). 
 

All groups will be politically balanced and a report on nominations from the political 
groups will be made at the meeting. 
 

7. WORK PLAN – (Pages 89 - 96) 
 
To discuss the Policy and Project Advisory Board Work Plan (copy attached). 
 
 

MEETING REPRESENTATION 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Panel Administrator at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 
5.00 pm two working days prior to the meeting. 
 
Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Panel Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting. 

 
 

----------- 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 15 - 
 

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD 

 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 25th March, 2025 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
6.30 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr M.J. Roberts (Chairman) 
 

Cllr Abe Allen 
Cllr Lisa Greenway 
Cllr Steve Harden 
Cllr Rhian Jones 

Cllr Halleh Koohestani 
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Sue Carter, A.H. Gani, S.J. 
Masterson, T.W. Mitchell and Ivan Whitmee. 
 
Cllr Thomas Day attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy. 

 
17. CHANGE OF BOARD MEMBERSHIP 

 
The Committee NOTED the appointment of Cllr Abe Allen as a member of the Board 
in place of Cllr Julie Hall for the remainder of the 2024/25 Municipal Year. 
 

18. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED: That Cllr Lisa Greenway be appointed as Vice-Chairman for the 
remainder of the 2024/25 Municipal Year. 
 

19. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th November, 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

20. GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON DEVOLUTION 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr Alex Shiell, Service Manager – Policy, Strategy and 
Transformation, who presented the emerging draft return to the Government’s 
consultation on the effect of establishing a Mayoral Combined County Authority 
(MCCA) to cover the Hampshire and Solent area. 
 
The Board was reminded that this new administration would comprise the areas 
covered currently by Hampshire County Council and the Southampton, Portsmouth 
and Isle of Wight unitary authorities.  
 
Members were informed that the consultation had commenced on 7th February and 
would close on 13th April. 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



- 16 - 
 

 
It was confirmed that details of the consultation would be circulated through the 
Council’s usual communications channels to encourage residents, partners and 
businesses to respond. During discussion on this, the view was expressed by the 
opposition group that an extension to the deadline for returns should be sought to 
enable a Borough-wide survey to be carried out to gather residents’ views. It was 
contended that this was vital in light of the County Council elections having been 
cancelled. This approach was not supported by the Board overall, however, and the 
majority view was that Councillors would know the feelings of their residents through 
their normal interactions with them. 
 
As Mr Shiell worked through the consultation contents, the following comments were 
made by members of the Board: 
 
Governance 
 

 North Hampshire is a long way away from Winchester – we do a lot of cross 
border work with Surrey and Berkshire 

 

 How do we avoid being a small outlier? 
 

 Mayoral precept – how do we protect our residents from large increases? 
 

 Government confirms that number of constituent members could change from 
five 

 

 A pictorial version of the proposed structure might help local residents to 
understand 

 

 Important the differences between local government reorganisation and 
devolution are made clear to prevent powers is being passed down and not 
taken away 
 

Economic Development 
 

 Concern expressed over how the Rushmoor area will get a voice – fears that 
the big cities will swallow up large amounts of funding 

 

 Easier to see the economic benefits in a city area – less obvious elsewhere 
 
Social Outcomes 
 

 Concerns devolved funding from central government for housing and local 
transport 

 

 Feels like local transport is disconnected from rest of Hampshire 
 

 Why not take the opportunity to build Council houses rather than housing 
association properties? 

Page 2



- 17 - 
 

 

 Need to take account of Marmot findings 
 

 Trains in Rushmoor used extensively for commuting 
 
Local Government Services / Local Natural Environment 
 

 There was insufficient time for Members to consider these areas, so Members 
were urged to get any views to Mr Shiell ahead of the April deadline 

 
21. WORK PLAN 

 
The Board noted the current Work Plan. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.27 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR M.J. ROBERTS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

Pathways to Work: 
Reforming Benefits 
and Support to Get 
Britain Working 

March 2025 

CP 1297 

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM No. 5



 

 
 

 
 

Pathways to Work: Reforming 

Benefits and Support to Get 

Britain Working 

Presented to Parliament 

by the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions 

by Comman
[...]
 

Stakeholder Engagement ................................................................................................. 68 

Annex A: Summary of Policy Measures and Consultation Questions .......................... 71 

Annex B: The current system of health and disability benefits ..................................... 75 

 

Page 8



 

1 
 

Ministerial Foreword 

Liz Kendall, Secretary of State for Work & Pensions 

Growing the economy and driving up living standards across the country is this 
Government’s number one mission in our Plan for Change. A thriving and inclusive 
labour market – where the benefits of good work are realised by as many people as 
possible – is key to achieving that goal. 

There’s clear evidence that shows good work is good for health and plays a vital role 
in recovery.1 Too many disabled people and people with health conditions want to 
work but are denied the right support to do so. Tackling this is central to our 
commitment to spread opportunity and improve the health of the nation. 

We have already hit the ground running since the election to get Britain working 
again. We are investing almost £26 billion of extra funding for the Health and Social 
Care System so people can get the treatment they need to get back to work instead 
of being stuck on waiting lists, delivering over two million extra appointments seven 
months ahead of schedule.  

We are also increasing the National Living Wage and legislating to Make Work Pay 
and strengthen workers’ rights protections. We are delivering the biggest reforms to 
employment support in a generation to Get Britain Working, including overhauling 
Jobcentres and creating a new jobs and careers service focused on skills and 
support towards and into work, rather than monitoring and managing benefit claims. 
We are also introducing a Youth Guarantee to ensure every young person is either 
learning or earning. 

But we also need to confront the broken welfare system we’ve been left with
[...]
titlement in future. In Chapter 2, we outline considerations for how to support 
people affected by these changes and we will consider how those affected can 
be supported. We plan to undertake a review of the PIP assessment.    

22. More must be done to make the benefit system as pro-work as possible for 
disabled people and people with health conditions. While recognising the scale 
of this challenge, fundamental reform starts with a firm rejection of the fatalistic 
idea that nothing can change, because:  

• Despite being an older, sicker nation, we have more disabled people and 
people with health conditions in work than ever before.35  

• We know that many people want to work. Research suggests that      
200,000 people on incapacity and disability benefits could work now, with 
the right support and in the right job and that over a million believe that 
work could be possible in the future if their health improved.36  

• Good work is good for health – both physical and mental health, and can 
support recovery from illness.37  

• The potential for work to be accessible and inclusive has improved 
considerably, with advances in assistive technology, and the wider use of 
aids, appliances and adaptations.  

• Where they exist, modern employment practices, such as flexible 
working, have opened many more opportunities for people to participate.  

 
35 A08: Labour market status of disabled people – Office for National Statistics (www.ons.gov.uk), 
published February 2025. Available at: A08: Labour market status of disabled people – Office for 
National Statistics 
36 Work aspirations and support needs of health and disability customers: Interim findings – GOV.UK 
(www.gov.uk), published February 2025. Available at: Work aspirations and support needs of health 
and disability customers: Interim findings – GOV.UK 
37 Is work good for your health and well-being? An independent review – GOV.UK (www.gov.uk), 
published January 2006. Available at: Is work good for
[...]
ited capability for work on UC or ESA in England and Wales who are also in 
receipt of PIP or a similar disability benefit, meaning that they have been 
through more than one health and disability benefit assessment.48 We are also 
looking at recording assessments as standard, to build greater trust in the 
system. The combined total of face-to-face assessments delivered across PIP 
and WCA has dropped from around 75% before the pandemic to less than 10% 
today. 49 We will therefore shift the balance towards doing more face-to-face 
assessments, while ensuring we continue to meet the needs of our people who 
are claiming, who may require a different method of assessment (e.g., due to 
the need for a reasonable adjustment). In addition, in advance of scrapping the 
WCA, we will restart re-assessments to make sure that people are accessing 
the benefits and support they should be, which will mean better outcomes for 
people who undergo a WCA and for taxpayers. We will smooth and improve the 
assessment process for people who have severe and lifelong health conditions 
that will never improve. We are not consulting on these measures.  

56. There are other ways we want to improve people’s experiences and trust. We 
are also consulting on a new DWP safeguarding approach, to make it 
clear what the department and its staff are expected to do to in order to 
safeguard the public. 

57. The removal of the WCA is part of the fundamental reform to decouple financial 
support from capability to work. This change in turn means in future the PIP 
assessment would become the single assessment to receive both financial 
support in PIP and any extra financial support through UC. This places 
additional importance on the PIP assessment and making sure it is fit for the 
future. It is also over a decade since the PIP assessment was designed, during 
which time there have been significant shifts in the nature of disability and in 
wider society. In addition, we know that user experie
[...]
 participate in conversations to 
discuss their goals and needs and to hear about the services that would 
be available to support them.  

• Developing our approach to ensuring young people are earning or 
learning, by reforming the system of benefits and support to underpin the 
Government’s Youth Guarantee.  

195. We are consulting on aspects of the new support offer and our 
expectations of engagement. We are also consulting on delaying access 
to the health element of UC until someone is aged 22, on the basis of 
switching resources into an expanded Youth Guarantee, and on raising 
the age at which people can claim Personal Independence Payment (PIP).   

Introduction 

196. There is growing evidence that many people who are currently not working due 
to a health condition or disability would like to work or believe they could work. 
Data on economic inactivity published in January 2025 by the Office for 
National Statistics (ONS) demonstrates that many people who are economically 
inactive due to long-term sickness want to work, with nearly 700,000 stating 
they would like a job.90  

197. The Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) Work Aspirations Survey found 
that that 5% – or 200,000 – people claiming health and disability benefits 
believe they could work now if the right job or support was available. A further 
27%, approximately one million, say they might be able to work in the future if 
their health improved.91  

198. The survey also shows only 13% of all people receiving health and disability 
benefits received support, including activities such as building confidence or 
skills, assistance with CVs or finding suitable work.92 It is therefore no surprise 
that less than 1% of those placed in the limited capability for work and work 
related activity (LCWRA) group move into work each month.93 It cannot be right 
that so many on health-related benefits are effectively abandoned and offered 
little or no support. 

 
90 INAC01 SA: Economic inactivity
[...]
you are 
a disabled person or have a long-term health condition and are claiming out of 
work benefits, you will be able to access high quality, tailored help to support 
you on a pathway to work. 

212. To deliver on this we are exploring:  

• A new support conversation. 

• Additional support options. 

• A new baseline expectation of engagement for those who receive the UC 
health element. 

213. This ‘pathways to work’ support offer will work in tandem with reforms to the 
benefit system set out in chapter 2 to enable more people to engage with 
support without fear of losing access to benefits. It will involve better join up 
between services within DWP and in local areas, with a strong focus on 
entrenching early intervention.  

214. The result would be that instead of the current situation, where around 700,000 
people each year go through the WCA to be assessed for benefits and then the 
vast majority receive no offer or provision of support, we will have a system that 
provides a conversation to understand a person's barriers to work, aspirations 
and goals with a guaranteed offer of personalised support to help access 
employment for those who want it. Our intention is that our revised approach for 
disabled people and people with health conditions should apply to those on a 
reformed contributory benefit, as well as to those on UC. 

215. We propose that this guarantee will have a particular focus on early support, by 
offering everyone who claims UC and has a work-limiting health condition or 

 
100 Case study from Restart delivered by Reed in Partnership in South London 

Page 56



 

49 
 

disability, or who has recently been in receipt of PIP, with a support 
conversation. This would be focused on their goals and the help they need to 
achieve them. 

216. Whist we design and mobilise the “pathways to work” support offer at pace, we 
will work to increase engagement through proactive contact with people and 
signposting support that is already av
[...]
the same people often receive health- or disability-related benefits from both 
Governments.  

• With respect to employment support, the Scottish Government has powers to set 
up programmes to help disabled people into work. It has similar powers to 
support people who are claiming reserved benefits and are at risk of long-term 
unemployment, provided this support lasts for 12 months or longer. The UK 
Government remains responsible for the support provided by Jobcentre Plus, 
and for other contracted employment support in Scotland.  

• In Wales, employment support and social security are the responsibility of the UK 
Government, except for certain functions relating to employment support, where 
Welsh Ministers also have powers to provide support to specified groups outside 
Jobcentre Plus. The proposals in this Green Paper relating to areas that are the 
responsibility of the UK Government, including UC, ESA, PIP and DLA, apply in 
Wales. 

• The Scottish Government, Welsh Government and Northern Ireland Executive 
are responsible for health, local government, education, skills and social care. 
Where the proposals set out in this Green Paper relate to these areas, they focus 
on what this means for England. 

People above State Pension age 

• This Green Paper considers health and disability issues for those of working age. 
However, some proposals will affect people over State Pension Age, for example 
those in mixed-age households in Universal Credit.  

Unpaid Carers 

• The Government will consider the impacts on benefits for unpaid carers as part 
of its wider consideration of responses to the consultation as it develops its 
detailed proposals for change.

Page 87



 

 
 

 

ISBN 978-1-5286-5458-6 
E03300618 

Page 88



2 June 2025 

1 
 

  

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD WORK PLAN 
 

 
The purpose of the work plan is to plan, manage and co-ordinate the ongoing activity and progress of the Council’s Policy and Project 
Advisory Board, incorporating policy development work carried out through working groups. 
 
(A) CURRENT WORKING GROUPS APPOINTED BY THE POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD 

 

GROUP MEMBERSHIP 2025/26 CURRENT POSITION CONTACT 

Elections Group 

 

Membership for 2025/26 
to be decided. 

The first meeting of the municipal year to be 
arranged. 

Jill Shuttleworth 

Corporate Manager - Democracy 
jill.shuttleworth@rushmoor.gov.uk  
 
Elections Team 
01252 398824 
elections@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

P
age 89

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 N

o. 7



2 June 2025 

2 
 

(B) OTHER ISSUES/MATTERS FOR THE WORK PROGRAMME   

ISSUE DETAILS CONTACT DETAILS 

 PLACE  

   

 PEOPLE  

   

 

P
age 90



2 June 2025 

3 
 

POLICY AND PROJECTS ADVISORY BOARD 

 

AGENDA PLANNING – 2024/25 

12th June 2024 Arts Council Place Partnership Project – Funding Bid  

23rd July 2024 
Procurement Strategy - (existing till 2024) 

Youth Engagement (Part 1) 

24th September 2024 Youth Engagement (Part 2) 

19th November 2024 Climate Change Action Plan (Part 1) 

21st January 2025 CANCELLED  

25th March 2025 
Government consultation on devolution 
All-Member workshop on Place Narratives for Farnborough and 
Aldershot 

 
AGENDA PLANNING – 2025/2026 

10th June 2025 

LGR – approach to public engagement and involvement 

Pathways to work consultation (paper from Portfolio Holder) 

Future changes to Integrated Care Boards (KE – for info item)   

22nd July 2025 
Devolution – effects on communities 

Supporting Communities Strategy  (EL) 

23rd September 2025 Housing equalities 

18th November 2025  

20th January 2026 
Council Plan (Part 1)  
Supporting Communities Strategy 

24th March 2026 
Council Plan (Part 2) 
 

 

Potential items to be 
considered for 
2025/26 and beyond 

 

 Communications Strategy  

  

Page 91



2 June 2025 

4 
 

PROGRESS GROUP MEETINGS 2024/25 
 

Membership: Cllrs Mike Roberts, Sue Carter, Lisa Greenway, Steve Masterson, Thomas Mitchell and Ivan Whitmee 

 

Date  I

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD 

 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 10th June, 2025 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Abe Allen (Chairman) 
  

Cllr A. Adeola 
Cllr Lisa Greenway 
Cllr Rhian Jones 

Cllr Halleh Koohestani 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 
Cllr Ivan Whitmee 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Peace Essien Igodifo, 
Mara Makunura and M.D. Smith. 
 
Cllr S.J. Masterson attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy. 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED: That Cllr Lisa Greenway be appointed as Vice-Chairman for the 
2025/26 Municipal Year. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25th March, 2025 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION - APPROACH TO PUBLIC 
ENGAGEMENT AND INVOLVEMENT 
 
The Board welcomed Mrs Karen Edwards, Executive Director and Alex Shiell, 
Service Manager – Policy, Strategy and Transformation, who provided an update on 
recent work that had been undertaken in relation to Local Government 
Reorganisation (LGR). 
 
The Board was advised that this was a fast-moving area with the position developing 
on a daily basis. It was confirmed that twelve of the fifteen Councils in the Hampshire 
and Solent area continued to work together, through the  KPMG Programme, 
towards the submission deadline of 26th September, 2025. Currently, Chief 
Executives met on a weekly basis and Council Leaders every fortnight. Funding to 
support the work totalled £542,000 across Hampshire and Leaders were currently 
discussing individual allocations. Members were informed that that a Ministerial 
Statement on LGR had been released on 3rd June and this had provided further 



- 2 - 
 

detail in many areas. The Board was informed that the item today was specifically 
about the approach around public engagement and involvement in relation to LGR. 
As this needed to be done before the submission date of 26th September, this was 
now a priority task. 
 
Regarding public engagement, it was acknowledged that this was a confusing 
picture for residents, with a number of options within the preferred approach. It was 
likely that Hampshire County Council would be consulting with residents at the same 
time as the ‘KPMG’ authorities and this would present a completely different 
approach. The proposed engagement approach was: 
 

 Group led engagement from the twelve Councils remaining in the ‘KPMG 
Group’ – all favouring the four unitary option 
 

 Basingstoke, Hart and Rushmoor – Leaders have agreed to joint additional 
engagement around whether there was support for the establishment of a 
Unitary Council based on combined geography, a Northern Hampshire 
authority 
 

 Rushmoor led engagement to be scoped – to establish what is important to 
local residents 

 
In discussing the content of the presentation, the Board raised the following points: 
 

 Parishing – should Rushmoor form town and/or parish councils ahead of LGR 
implementation? Agreed it was complex and difficult to determine without an 
indication of what the additional costs would be of forming. Council could 
consider a site visit to a Council currently operating with parish councils? 
Agreed that further investigation into the viability of parishing should be 
undertaken. 
 

 How to engage with those excluded from consultation ‘drop-ins’? Would home 
visits be provided? 
 

 Agreed that sample size appeared too small. 
 

 Agreed that colleges/young people should be a high priority. 
 
In summarising the Board’s feedback on this matter, the Chairman made the 
following points: 
 

 Sample size should be increased and Board would like to see cost analysis 
behind that 
 

 Should be drop-ins in town centre locations, including North Camp 
 

 Analyse gaps whilst doing engagement to add specific approach to deal with 
them, to be reviewed regularly 
 



- 3 - 
 

 Particularly target young people, schools, colleges and Garrison – should be 
balanced group with provision for those with limited access 
 

 Make it clear what the impact is so residents understand what they are being 
asked about 
 

 Provide simplified visuals for those with learning difficulties  
 

The Chairman thanked Mrs Edwards and Mr Shiell for their input. 
 

4. POTENTIAL FUTURE CHANGES TO INTEGRATED CARE BOARDS 
 
The Board welcomed Mrs Karen Edwards, Executive Director, who provided an 
update on potential future changes to Integrated Care Boards.  
 
The Board was reminded that the current arrangements had seen the establishment 
of the Frimley Health and Integrated Care System (ICS), which was a partnership of 
NHS and local government organisations working together to join up health and care 
services to improve the health and wellbeing of local residents. In April 2025, NHS 
England had informed Chief Executive Officers of local Integrated Care Boards (ICB) 
that ICBs need to reduce running costs by 50 per cent. Members were informed that 
Frimley ICB was the Board that covered the Rushmoor area and that the ICB was an 
important part of the ICS. It was explained that, with Frimley being one of the 
smallest ICBs, there was an expectation of a merger being required. Alongside the 
cost reductions, a refreshment of the role of ICBs had been developed. In a letter to 
partners, the Chair of the Frimley ICB set out that work should commence of the 
establishment of four South East IBCs instead of the current six. Seemed likely that 
the Rushmoor area would be part of an ICB that covered the whole of the Hampshire 
and Solent Strategic Authority area. It was confirmed that the Council would await 
formal engagement from both Frimley ICB and Hampshire and Isle of Wight ICB. 
 
In discussing this matter, Members were reassured that Frimley Park Hospital would 
continue to serve Rushmoor residents, as before, but services were likely to be 
commissioned in a different way. 

 
The Chairman thanked Mrs Edwards for her update. 
 

5. PATHWAYS TO WORK CONSULTATION 
 
The Board welcomed Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Performance & Sustainability 
Portfolio Holder, who had been invited to attend to present this item.  
 
The Board was advised that a consultation on the Pathways to Work Green Paper 
was currently underway. The proposed Pathways to Work changes would affect 
working-age adults in terms of a number of changes to benefits receivable. The 
Council was in the process of consulting with benefit recipients and had received 40 
responses at that point. Of the 40 respondents, 80% had expected negative impacts 
from the proposed changes. Members were informed that a Pathways to Work 
Working Group had been set up and this group would look in detail at the survey 
responses and would discuss the contents of the Council’s response to the Green 



- 4 - 
 

Paper consultation. It had been agreed that the Council would send a letter to the 
Secretary of State for Work and Pensions. Key points to be included in the letter 
would include: 
 

 Lack of planning and forethought - the way the Green Paper was delivered 
has caused unnecessary anxiety 
 

 The DWP must be reformed before any changes to benefits are introduced 
 

 Employment and Training programme for young people needs to be 
embedded before benefit changes are made 
 

 An Impact Assessment should have been commissioned and published 
before the Green Paper was released 
 

 Personal Independence Payment is not a means-tested or a work-related 
benefit. Current proposals risk removing all support from those who don’t 
score 4 points on any one component. 
 

 Poverty: Risk of people being pushed into poverty 
 

 NHS waiting lists has contributed to the number of people who can’t work 
 

 Impact on carers: If the person they care for loses PIP, they will no longer 
qualify for Carer’s Allowance 
 

 Right to Try: A positive is that it will give people receiving health and disability 
benefits more freedom to attempt work without fear of losing their benefits. 
 

 The lack of detail needs to be addressed in the White Paper, including 
clarification on the proposed new National Insurance scheme 
 

 Increased pressure and impact on local authorities and support organisations 
 
The letter would ask for a number of changes to the proposals, including: 
 

 Keep PIP and UC uplift separate. PIP shouldn’t be used to push people into 
work 
 

 Reform the DWP before making any changes 
 

 Publish a full Impact Assessment before the White Paper, with transitional 
support in place 
 

 Set out investment and reform plans for health services, including mental 
health, before changes happen 
 

 Put people’s welfare before cost-cutting 
 



- 5 - 
 

It was also noted that the Council would need to rethink its Young People’s Plan and 
put all programmes into place before the benefits were removed. 
 
The Board discussed this and made the following comments: 
 

 Council should copy Aldershot MP, Alex Baker and the Swansea West MP 
into response 
 

 Could the Council create more jobs to offer to people affected by these 
changes? 
 

 Would be good to help with training and interview techniques 
 

 Should Council encourage employers to offer more part-time positions, due to 
them tending to lead to better mental health outcomes? 
 

 Ensure Rushmoor Accessibility Group fully engaged with process 
 

The Chairman thanked Cllr Crossley for her report. 
 
NOTE:  
Under the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, all Members are required to 
disclose relevant Interests in any matter to be considered at the meeting.  Where the 
matter directly relates to a Member’s Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Registrable Interest, that Member must not participate in any discussion or vote on 
the matter and must not remain in the room unless they have been granted a 
dispensation (see note below). If the matter directly relates to ‘Non-Registrable 
Interests’, the Member’s participation in the meeting will depend on the nature of the 
matter and whether it directly relates or affects their financial interest or well-being or 
that of a relative, friend  or close associate, applying the tests set out in the Code. 
IN RELATION TO THIS ITEM: 
On 10th June, 2025, the Council’s Interim Monitoring Officer and Corporate Manager 
– Legal Services granted dispensations to Cllr Jules Crossley and Lisa Greenway to 
present at this item despite each having a declarable interest. 
 

6. APPOINTMENTS 2025/26 
 
(1) Progress Group  

 
RESOLVED: That the following members be appointed to serve on the Policy 
and Project Advisory Board Progress Group for the 2025/26 Municipal Year:  
 

PPAB Chairman Cllr Abe Allen 

PPAB Vice-Chairman Cllr Lisa Greenway 

Labour Group (1) Cllr Ivan Whitmee 

Other Groups (2) Cllrs T.W. Mitchell plus one 
Conservative vacancy 

 
(2) Elections Group 

 



- 6 - 
 

RESOLVED: That the following members be appointed to serve on the 
Elections Group for the 2025/26 Municipal Year:  
 

PPAB Chairman Cllr Abe Allen 

Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
Electoral Issues 

Cllr Sophie Porter 

Chairman or Vice-Chairman of 
Corporate Governance, Audit and 
Standards Committee  

To be advised 

Labour Group (1) Cllr Gaynor Austin 

Conservative Group (2) Cllrs Steve Harden and 
G.B. Lyon 

Liberal Democrat Group (1) Cllr C.W. Card 

 
7. WORK PLAN 

 
The Board noted the current Work Plan. 
 
It was agreed that the Work Plan would be discussed in detail at the next Progress 
Group meeting. 
 
The meeting closed at 9.01 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR ABE ALLEN (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 


